Town of Westmoreland

Regular Meeting
May 9, 2016
Supervisor Kenneth Eisnor called this meeting to order at 6:33 P.M. at the Westmoreland Town Hall, 100 Station Road, Westmoreland, New York, with the following Board members present; Burton Seymour Jr, Hubert Pritchard, and Charles Hebbard. Also present was Highway Superintendent Carl Eddy, Codes Officer Jody Thieme, Town Attorney Gregory Mattacola, Tax Collector Margaret Leone, Senior Library Clerk Riley McFadden, Deputy Highway Superintendent Russell Young, Zoning Board Chairman Gordon Reese, and two (2) residents. Councilperson Scott Brown and Sole Assessor Bernard Szarek were absent.
The Supervisor asked all to stand and join him in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Supervisor Eisnor recessed the regular meeting to allow comments from the floor. 
Linda Wightman of Wightman Farms and Jim Manning from Cornell Cooperative Extension addressed the Board regarding the Wightman’s application for a NYS Farmland Protection Grant through the Tug Hill Tomorrow Land Trust.  Mrs. Wightman explained her family has worked very hard for this farm and wants to ensure that it always remains a farm.  Acceptance into this program would ensure that.  She asked for the Boards support by adopting a resolution.

Mr. Manning explained the Farmland Protection Grant is permanent.  Basically the State of New York purchases the development rights on the property.  It first started in Long Island where development was encroaching on farmland.  Oneida County is now beginning to feel developmental pressures now and he is confident that the Wightman’s will be accepted. 
Councilperson Pritchard asked if this in any way would affect the tax base on the property and Mr. Manning replied no.

Supervisor Eisnor thanked Mrs. Wightman and indicated the Board would address this item during new business.
There being no one else wishing to speak to the Board, Supervisor Eisnor reconvened to the regular meeting and asked for the Highway Report.
Highway Superintendent Carl Eddy reported;

 

A) Back to chipping brush

             

B)  Hauling stone in for road work

             

C)  Doing road side path work

     

D)  Doing road side mowing
The Highway Superintendent stated he went to inspect the bridge on Denslow Drive.  It appears it is the rock on the wing walls that have begun to fall into the creek.  These rocks are too large to be pulled out and replaced.  Councilperson Pritchard thanked the Highway Superintendent for looking into it.
Supervisor Eisnor asked the Highway Superintendent to re-consider the ditching agreement.  He stated that it is only one (1) weeks work and would bring in over $12,000.00.  Highway Superintendent Eddy countered that he calculates the cost to the Town to complete this work to be around $10,000.00, so the actual advantage is only $2,000.00. 
Discussion commenced on the pros and cons of ditching for the County.  Councilperson Pritchard suggested the Highway Superintendent speak with Dennis Davis to try and reach an agreement.  Superintendent Eddy indicated he would.

Councilperson Hebbard asked if the Highway Department had any luck finding a chipper truck.  Highway Superintendent Eddy stated they gave up last year and bought the dump trailer.  
The Supervisor thanked the Highway Superintendent for his report and asked for the Assessors Report.

Sole Assessor Bernard Szarek was absent but submitted the following report;
The tentative roll is in. A copy has been left with the Town Clerk.  Star exemptions are $40,490  

                  for the Enhance, $18,600 for the Basic, down from last year.  Enhance down $2,930 and Basic 

      
   down $1,350.  Our Equalization rate will be 64%. The notices have gone out on the new Assess-

      
   ments.  I will be sitting with the Roll on Sat. May 14th for 4 hours and May 11th for 8 hours and  

      
   on May 16th for 4 hours.  Assessment Review Board will meet May 25th between the hours of  

      
   2:00 – 4:00 pm and 6:00 - 8:00 pm. 
Supervisor Eisnor then asked for the Codes Report.

Codes Officer Jody Thieme reported;
· Issued 15 permits for the month

· Collected $2,107.80 in fees

· Total permits issued for 2016 is 27

3 Appearance tickets for Town Court:



5955 Skinner Road





5880 Schieferstine Road

   



5898 NYS Route 26
	Month
	April 16
	         Westmoreland 
	 Town Board:
	 Building Permits/ Septic 
	       Report
	 
	 

	Date
	NO.
	Last Name
	First Name
	Address
	Tax Map ID #
	Type Of Permit
	Fee Paid

	4/5/16
	2016-0013
	Brown
	Daniel
	5186 Stop 7 Road
	303.000-1-43.2
	Solar
	$25.00

	4/5/16
	2016-0014
	Fornino
	Michael
	7337 E. Main Street
	302.004-2-45
	Commercial Bldg
	$6  $688.00

	4/5/16
	2016-0015
	Fornino
	Michael
	7337 E. Main Street
	302.004-2-45
	Septic
	$45.00

	4/7/16
	2016-0016
	Stewarts Shop
	
	5319 NYS Route 233
	302.000-1-17.1
	Commercial Bldg.
	$550.80

	4/7/16
	2016-0017
	Stewarts Shop
	
	5319 NYS Route 233
	302.000-1-17.1
	Septic
	$45.00

	4/7/16
	2016-0018
	Larmon
	Justin
	4131 Skyline Drive
	335.000-2-6
	Accessory Bldg.
	$20.00

	4/7/16
	2016-0019
	Larmon
	Justin
	4131 Skyline Drive
	335.000-2-6
	Alteration
	$20.00

	4/12/16
	2016-0020
	Chubbick
	Joseph
	5999 Lower Lawrence St.
	288.000-2-22.1
	Single Family Res.
	$250.00

	4/12/16
	2016-0021
	Chubbick
	Joseph
	5999 Lower Lawrence St.
	288.000-2-22.1
	Septic
	$45.00

	4/12/16
	2016-0022
	Creaser
	Thomas
	4906 Creaser Road
	314.000-1-41.1
	Pool
	$30.00

	4/12/16
	2016-0023
	Gattari
	Deana
	6355 Dix Road
	273.000-1-15.3
	Single Family Res.
	$117.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4/12/16
	2016-0023
	Gattari
	Deana
	6355 Dix Road
	273.000-1-15.3
	Septic
	$45.00

	4/14/16
	2016-0025
	Larkin
	Sandra
	5161 NYS Route 233
	302.004-1-40
	Deck
	$24.00

	4/19/16
	2016-9992
	Regan
	Richard
	         Burrows Road
	288.000-2-66.4
	Pole Barn
	$100.00

	4/21/16
	2016-0026
	Wylie
	Brett
	6122 Dewey Road
	273.000-1-6
	Deck
	$31.00

	4/25/16
	2016-0027
	Albrecht
	Anthony
	5202 Moore Road
	301.000-2-27.6
	Accessory Bldg
	$72.00

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$2,107.80


Councilperson Pritchard asked the Codes Officer if the trailer bodies parked at Two Guys on Cider Street were being used as storage units.  Codes Officer Thieme replied he did not think so as they were part of the business but would investigate.
The Supervisor thanked the Codes Officer for his report and asked for the Water Report.
Water Plant Operator Ted Flint submitted the following report;
Water Districts Monthly Report
· Completed monthly water sampling requirements – no issues.

· Performed several UFPO dig requests.

· Performed maintenance to chlorine injection system – one of our chlorine pumps is going to be sent to Gartner Equipment for repairs. These repairs should be covered by the warrantee. 

· The leak that was found by NYLD on March 21st has been repaired and our daily usage has gone done some.

Tindal Corners Water District

· Completed monthly water sampling requirements – no issues.

· Performed several UFPO dig requests.

Spencer Settlement Water District

· Completed monthly water sampling requirements – no issues.

· The city of Rome had a water main break on April 21st putting Spencer Settlement Water District on a “Boil Water” advisory. After talking to their supervisor on Saturday the 23rd the break they had was on a dead end line and they never had to shut our water off like they thought they were going to. I contacted the Town Supervisor & Health Department immediately following this conversation so we could take the District off “Boil Water”. 
The Supervisor then asked for the Reading Center Report.

Senior Library Clerk Riley McFadden reported;
In April we loaned out 1,077 items, registered four (4) new patrons, and purchased fifteen (15) new books for $234.04.  Book Club: met on April 11, to discuss “ Me Before You” by Jojo Moyer. 

Staff from Mid-York Library were here for four days this month to bar code material. About 1300 CD movies have been processed. We completed weeding old and damaged non-fiction books.

One hundred and fifty old Westerns were donated to the prison.

Supervisor Eisnor thanked the Senior Library Clerk for her report and asked for the Attorney’s Report.

Attorney Gregory Mattacola reported;
· Appear on Codes Cases

· Work on Workers’ Compensation matter

· Work on various employee issues

· Draft agreement for Westmoreland Summer Activities Association 
Attorney Mattacola told the Board he received a letter back from the County’s Workers Compensation Attorney.  The letter states that the County’s Workers Compensation by-laws stipulate that the County has the final authority to pick the Actuary that will be used to determine the exit fee.  The County is choosing their actuary who calculates the Town owes the County $364,000.00.  The County’s Attorney is recommending arbitration.  Attorney Mattacola stated that arbitration will provide a quicker result, but will not be cheaper.  He continued stating the winner of this will be the side that can best break down their findings into a form that can be clearly understood by the arbitrator, judge or jury. Arbitration is binding.

Supervisor Eisnor asked what will happen if we do nothing at this time.  Attorney Mattacola stated that it would ultimately end up in litigation.  Councilperson Pritchard asked if any time limitation was imposed in the letter.  Attorney Mattacola replied no.  Attorney Mattacola gave a brief overview of the situation for Councilperson Seymour.
Attorney Mattacola presented the Board with this final draft of the agreement got the Westmoreland Summer Activities Association.
THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 1st day of June, 2016 between the Town of Westmoreland, a municipal corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of New York with offices at 100 Station Road, Westmoreland, NY 13490 (the “Town” or ”Lessor”) and Westmoreland Summer Activities Association, Inc. a not-for-profit corporation existing by virtue of the laws of the State of New York with a mailing address of Kunz Road, Westmoreland, New York 13490 (the “Association” or “Lessee”).  

 


WHEREAS, the Town owns what is known as the “Town Pool” on Kunz Road, which is described as: (302.004-2-8) 2.96 acres encompassing one (1) 75’X70’; 35’X35’ in-ground pool totaling 3,750 square feet; one (1) 12’X 20’ utility building; one (1) 30’X60’ structure housing bathroom and shower facilities, office and a pump/filtration room; one (1) 16’X20’ pavilion; two (2) elevated life guard stations; two (2) diving board stations; all enclosed in an eight(8) foot chain link fence and a 240’X280’ parking area, all in the Town of Westmoreland; and

 


WHEREAS, the Association desires to operate the Town Pool for the benefit of the population of the Town of Westmoreland, commencing annually on June 1, 2016 and concluding on May 31, 2017 unless mutually extended for an additional year term prior to the expiration thereof; and 

   


WHEREAS, the Town wishes to lease the Town Pool to the Association for purposes of furthering its operations and benefitting the population of the Town of Westmoreland.  The terms of this lease arrangement are as follows:

RENT: During the term hereof, the Lessee hereby covenants and agrees to pay the Lessor, as rent for the use and occupancy of the leased premises, the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) per year, to be paid annually on the commencement date.  

IMPROVEMENTS AND ALTERATIONS: The Lessee shall make no material alterations, additions, or installations to fixtures or improvements to, in, or on the leased space without the prior written consent of the Lessor. Such alterations shall inure to the benefit of the Lessor upon the termination of this Lease Agreement. All alterations and improvements made by the Lessee to the premises which are so attached that they cannot be removed without material injury to the demised premises shall become the property of the Lessor upon installation. Any alterations to the premises undertaken by the Lessee without the express consent of the Lessor shall be a breach of this Lease and, at the option of the Lessor, shall cause a termination of this Lease. Any signs of the Lessee must be approved by the Lessor. All approved signs will be at the sole expense of the Lessee including the cost of any permits and licenses required for the erection and maintenance of signs as permitted by law. The Lessee shall be solely responsible for securing telephone-related services to the premises, and for the ongoing maintenance and service costs of same.

CONDITION OF PREMISES: The Lessee agrees to accept the leased premises in such existing condition and state of repair as the same at the time of commencement of this lease. 

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR: The Lessee acknowledges that the premises are in good and safe condition. The Lessee shall be responsible for all maintenance and repair of the pool and surrounding structure including structural repairs; repairs to plumbing, heating, electrical and lighting systems.  The Lessee is responsible for daily cleaning and maintenance of the property. 

UTILITIES: The Lessee shall be responsible for all utilities - heating, plumbing, electricity, and water - as is needed for the operation and use of the premises. 

INSPECTION: The Lessor shall have the right, but not the obligation, to inspect the premises at any time.

INSURANCE: During the term of this lease, the Lessee, at its sole expense and for the mutual benefit of the Lessor and Lessee, shall carry and maintain comprehensive general premises liability insurance and such other or additional insurance as the lessor may reasonably request, all such insurance to be secured and maintained with insurers admitted in the State of New York and otherwise reasonably acceptable to the Lessor. The insurance shall have a limit of not less than $1,000,000 for any one accident or occurrence/$3,000,000 aggregate; and so-called “umbrella” or “excess” coverage therefore to the limit of not less than $1,000,000. On the commencement date, the Lessee shall furnish to the Lessor copies or certificates of the policies together with proof of payment of the premium, and shall upon the expiration of the term of any such policy, similarly furnish to the Lessor a copy or certificate of each such renewal policy together with proof of payment of the premium therefore. Such policy shall list the Lessor as an additional insured. The policy and each renewal thereof shall provide that it may not be canceled by the insurer without ten (10) days prior written notice to the Lessor and to the Lessee. During the term of this Lease, the Lessee shall, at its expense, maintain casualty and contents insurance for all contents, equipment, and other personal property of the Lessee located on the leased premises.

LESSOR'S REMEDIES: Upon the occurrence of an event of default under this Lease by the Lessee, the Lessor shall be entitled, at the Lessor's option, to undertake the following:

A. To reenter and take exclusive possession of the premises.

B. To continue this Lease in force or to terminate it at any time.

C. To take custody of all personal property on the premises and to dispose of the personal property and to apply the proceeds from any sale of that property to the Lessee's obligations under this Lease.

D. To recover from the Lessee the damages for breach hereof prescribed by law.

E. To enforce by suit or otherwise all obligations of the Lessee under this Lease and to recover from the Lessee all remedies now or later allowed by law.

Any act that the Lessor is entitled to do in the exercise of the Lessor's rights upon an event of default may be done at a time and in a manner deemed reasonable by the Lessor in the Lessor's sole discretion, and the Lessee irrevocably authorizes the Lessor to act in all things done on the Lessee's account.

LESSOR'S RIGHT TO PERFORM FOR LESSEE: If the Lessee fails to perform any obligation under this Lease, the Lessor shall be entitled to make reasonable expenditures to cause proper performance on the Lessee's behalf and at the Lessee's expense, and the Lessee promises to reimburse the Lessor for any expenditures within ten (10) days after written notice from the Lessor requesting reimbursement, and failure of the Lessee to make the reimbursement shall be deemed to be a default, the same as a failure to pay an installment of rent when due. All obligations of the Lessee to pay money are payable without abatement, deduction, or offset of any kind.

DEFAULT: Each of the following shall be an event of default under this Lease:

A. If the Lessee fails within ten (10) days after written notice to correct any breach or default of other covenants, terms, or conditions of this Lease.

B. If the Lessee vacates, abandons, or surrenders the premises prior to the end of the term.

C. If all or substantially all of Lessee's assets are placed in the hands of a Receiver or Trustee,  or if the Lessee makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors or is adjudicated a bankrupt, or if the Lessee institutes any proceedings under any state or federal bankruptcy act by which the Lessee seeks to be adjudicated a bankrupt or seeks to be discharged of debts, or if any voluntary proceeding is filed against the Lessee under any bankruptcy laws, and the Lessee consents or acquiesces by pleading or default.

HOLDOVER: This Lease shall terminate without further notice at the expiration of the term if it is not extended previously thereto.  If the Lessee remains in possession of the premises or any part thereof after the expiration of the term hereof without the express written consent of the Lessor, such occupancy shall be a tenancy from month-to-month.  

ENTRY AND ACCESS: The Lessor reserves the right to enter the premises at reasonable times to carry out any building management or business purpose in or about the premises, without any abatement of rent.

DESTRUCTION OF PREMISES: If the building or premises are destroyed or partially destroyed by fire or other casualty so as to be rendered unfit for occupancy and not repairable within thirty (30) days from the happening of said injury, then this Agreement shall terminate at the written option of either the Lessee or the Town as of the day of such injury or destruction. The Lessee shall advise the Town as soon as practicable of any such damage.

INDEMNIFICATION: The Lessee shall indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor against and from (a) any and all liability, fines, suits, claims, demands, and actions, costs and reasonable expenses of any kind or nature, or by anyone whomsoever, due to or arising out of a default in observing, violation, or nonperforming of any term, covenant or condition of this lease on the part of the Lessee to be observed and performed; (b) any damage to person or property occasioned by the Lessee's use and occupancy of the demised premises or to any use or occupancy which the Lessee may permit or suffer to be made of the leased premises; or (c) any injury to person or persons, including death, resulting at any time thereof, occurring in or about the leased premises. The Lessee's liability under this section shall be reduced by the net proceeds actually collected on any insurance effected by the Lessee on the risks in question for the Lessor's benefit.

OWNER OF RECORD: The Lessor represents and warrants that it is the lawful owner of the leased premises, free from all liens and encumbrances.  

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE: Both parties shall perform in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations, including without limitation any applicable provisions of the Labor Law of the State of New York. All statutory provisions applicable to this Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference.

COVENANT AGAINST LIENS: If because of any act or omission of the Lessee, a Mechanic's Lien or other lien, charge or order for the payment of money is filed against any of the property, the Lessee, shall, at its expense, cause the lien or liens to be discharged of record or bonded within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from the Lessor of their filing. If the Lessee fails to cause the liens to be discharged of record or bonded within the required thirty (30) day period, the Lessor may cause the liens to be discharged. All payments by the Lessor to have the liens discharged shall constitute additional monies owed payable to it by the Lessee.

ASSIGNMENT: The Lessee shall not assign, transfer, convey, sublet, or otherwise dispose of this Agreement or any of its rights, titles, or interest therein, or the power to execute this Agreement, without the prior written consent of the Lessor.

NOTICES: All notices given under this Lease shall be given by mailing the notice, postage prepaid, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Lessee at the premises or any other address set forth adjacent to the Lessee's signature below and to the Lessor at the address set forth adjacent to the Lessor's signature below, or to any other place designated in writing by the parties. 

ATTORNEY FEES: In any action or proceeding by either party to enforce this Lease or any provision of this Lease, the lessee shall be responsible for the attorney fees and costs. 

LEGAL EFFECT: All obligations of the Lessee are expressly made conditions of this Lease, any breach of which shall, at the option of the Lessor, terminate this Lease.

TITLES: The titles or headings to sections shall have no effect on interpretation of provisions.

TIME OF THE ESSENCE: Time is of the essence in the performance of Lessee's obligations under this Lease.

GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York and the venue of any action shall be the Courts of the State of New York, County of Oneida.

AMENDMENTS: No waiver, modification, or amendment of this Agreement or any part thereof shall be valid unless in writing and duly executed by the parties hereto. A waiver of any breach hereof shall not prevent forfeiture for any succeeding breach.

MISCELLANEOUS: The Town reserves the right to periodically review the Association’s performance of its obligations under this Agreement.  The Association, upon the Town’s request, shall supply a detailed accounting of its finances to the Town, within five (5) days.   

If the Association ceases to operate the property as a public pool for the benefit of the Town, this Agreement will be null and void and full property rights will restore/revert back to the Town. 

All fees charged by the Association for participation/entry/admission to the Town Pool shall be commensurate with those charged for participation in similar programs at private facilities. It is understood that this Agreement does not constitute the conveyance of an interest in real property or a license to the Association.  The Town shall clearly identify the areas to be utilized and maintained by the Association as being publicly owned as a public facility. The Town shall clearly identify the Park, and all areas within the Park, as being publicly owned as a public facility in all Town literature, advertising or other communication in whatever form. The Association shall make no representations or warranties that it has an ownership interest in the Park or a lease for use of the Park.

Written notice of any accident, occurrence or potential claim that arises during the Association’s operation or use of the Town Pool shall be immediately provided by the Association to the Town. In no event shall such written notice be made more than one (1) business day after the incident. The Association shall cooperate fully with the Town with regard to any investigation or measures taken in connection with the accident, occurrence or potential claim.

 

The Association represents and warrants that it is familiar with all federal, state, municipal and departmental laws, rules, ordinances and regulations which apply to the Association’s operation of the Town Pool and that is fully compliant with the same including but not limited to Public Health Law, Human Rights Law and the Americans with Disabilities Act.  

The Association represents and warrants that its workforce for the operation of the pool shall be the exclusive responsibility of the Association including but not limited to payroll and the associated tax contributions, liability, workers compensation insurance and health insurance requirements, if applicable.  

 

Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in this Contract is deemed to have been inserted. If any such provision is not inserted, through mistake or otherwise, then upon application of either party, this Agreement shall be amended to make the insertion.

 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement contains the sole and entire Agreement between the parties relating to the services provided hereunder, and shall supersede any and all other agreements between the parties. Any other statements or representations made by either party are void and have no force or effect.

The Supervisor has executed this Agreement pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Westmoreland Town Board on _____________________.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Town has caused its corporate seal to be affixed and this Agreement to be signed by Kenneth Eisnor, it’s Supervisor, and to be attested to by Jody Burdick, its Town Clerk, and the Association has caused this Agreement to be signed by Scott Tarkowski, its President, as of   _______________.

 

TOWN OF WESTMORELAND 

By: ______________________________ 


Kenneth Eisnor, Supervisor

Attest:

__________________________________


Jody Burdick, Town Clerk

WESTMORELAND SUMMER ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION, INC. 
By: ______________________________


Scott Tarkowski, President
A lengthy discussion ensured regarding the current status of the pool, fundraising efforts, dates of opening and grant applications.

76 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Hebbard, seconded by Councilperson Pritchard to accept the agreement between the Town of Westmoreland and the Westmoreland Summer Activities Association as written.  All Board members present voted AYE and the Supervisor declared the motion carried.

Supervisor Eisnor thanked Attorney Mattacola for his report and asked for the Town Clerk’s report.
Town Clerk Jody Burdick reported;

April, the Town Clerk’s office sold five (5) new dog licenses and renewed sixty-three (63) individual dog licenses for $550.00.  Of that, $112.00 was sent to the Department of Ag & Markets for New York State’s Dog Population Control Program. The Town Supervisor received $438.00, which includes $8.00 in late fees.

On April 11, 2016 thirty (30) late notices were sent out for dogs due in March 2016.  Renewal notices, for eighty-seven (87) dogs due in May were sent out on April 27, 2016.

DECALS sales totaled $625.00, the Town will receive $14.84 in commissions and $610.16 was sent to NYS DEC.

There were two (2) marriage licenses sold for a total of $80.00, $45.00 of that was sent to the NYS Department of Health and the Supervisor received $35.00.  Ten (10) certified copies were issued for $100.00 and one (1) peddlers permit was issued for $25.00. 

Five (5) permanent handicapped permits and two (2) temporary permits were issued or renewed during the month.

Twelve building permits, four (4) septic permits were issued in the month of April totaling $2,107.80.  Payment of $50.00 was also received for one (1) Fire Inspection.

The annual Retirement Reporting was submitted on April 25, 2016.

On May 20, 2016, Beverly and I will be attending an Oneida Town Clerk’s meeting at the Maynard Fire Hall where we will become certified in CPR.  

Summers hours for the Clerk’s office will begin on May 27, 2016.

Communications received:

1. Mercy Flight Central- thank-you for support.

2. Underwater Solutions- re-inspection/cleaning reminder for the water tank.

3. Brian Scala, OC DPW- approval to accept current insurance liability limits for 2016 mowing      agreement.         
4. Environmental Facilities Corporation- notice of additional grant money available.

5. Oneida County Department of Health- notice of water main break at Mohawk Correctional Facility.
6. NYS Department of Public Service- Clean Energy Standard program explanation.

7. Town Clerk- response to Church of Annunciation’s inquiry regarding Town ownership or       Clarey Ave.

8. Westmoreland Summer Activities Association- certificate of insurance.

Checks received:

1. Westmoreland Fire District

W.C. reimbursement

$        250.85

2. Westmoreland Justice Court

Judge Bowers-March

$     9,961.00

3. Clark Mills Fire District






$          53.32

4. Sarah Decker



park rental


$          25.00

5. Vindigni & Betro


water search


$          20.00 

6. McMahon & Grow


water search


$          20.00

7. Bank of Utica



certificate of interest

$        404.51
The Supervisor thanked the Clerk for her report.

Councilperson Hebbard reported that both the large and the small slide have been received to replace the cracked ones at the park and we were able to get both covered under warrantee.  This equates to a $3,000.00 savings to the Town. 

Little League was able to get help from the County inmates, numerous volunteers and the Highway Department to clean up their field.  It looks great.  Councilperson Hebbard added that Little League has also cleaned up the Lowell field and have been practicing there.
The girls’ softball team from the school will not be using the Town Park for practice as originally anticipated.

Councilperson Pritchard asked Councilperson Hebbard about the status of the new football field.  Councilperson Hebbard stated that it still needs to leveled off.  Highway Superintendent Eddy stated that he has not been able to find a bulldozer with a laser level to ensure the field has the correct pitch.  Councilperson Seymour suggested they contact Burt Seymour.  He thinks he may have one.  Councilperson Pritchard stated it really needs to be done soon in order or the grass seed to take. 

Councilperson Pritchard stated he and Supervisor Eisnor met with Mary Wedge and Jim Manning from Cooperative Extension concerning solar power.  It is apparent that many addendums will need to be written into the Codes and Zoning Laws.  One concern it that in order for these solar panels to operate, three (3) phase power is needed and it is unclear as to how much three (3) phase power runs through the Town.   Another area of concern is that of Agricultural Districts.  If a solar array was to be built in an Ag District and generated more income than the farming operation, the enterprise automatically becomes a commercial entity and would have to be re-zoned.  Councilperson Pritchard continued stating that solar arrays are automatically tax exempt, unless the Town was to opt out of the tax exemptions by resolution.  There are a lot of variable that need to be worked out.

Supervisor Eisnor told the Board that Scott Tarkowski heard from the new Stewarts Shop that they will be making a donation to the pool.  They feel it is part of their responsibility to give back to their community.

Councilperson Pritchard stated that according to the Planning Board minutes, Dollar General is also looking at property on NYS Route 233; near Snyder’s Flooring; for a new retail store.

Gordon Reese, Chairman of the Zoning Board commented that New York State has more solar farms than any other state in the Country.  He asked is the Town could require a bond in order to secure cleanup when it becomes obsolete.  Town Attorney Mattacola replied no, it is no different from any other enterprise in Town and the Town does not have the jurisdiction to require a bond.  
Supervisor Eisnor spoke of extending the water line from Byrne Dairy on Route 5, down NYS Route 233 to South Street line.  He asked if the Board would be interested in such a project.  Councilpersons Seymour, Pritchard and Hebbard replied most definitely.  The Supervisor stated that the engineering costs would be between $10,000.00 and $15,000.00 and C. Jack Dodson is available. We do not have time to apply for the first rounds of grants, but the second round is due in August and Mr. Dodson would help with the grant application. 
Supervisor Eisnor stated he also received a quote of $14,700.00 to conduct a hydro-geological study to look for other sites in Town where a well could be developed. The Supervisor stated that C. Jack Dodson had indicated that an additional water tower would be needed to extend this line.  Mohawk Valley Water Authority (MVWA) disagrees and stated there is more than enough pressure coming off the South Street line to complete the circuit.

77 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Pritchard, seconded by Councilperson Seymour to sign with C. Jack Dodson to conduct an engineering study to complete the NYS Route 5 and NYS Route 233 corridor.  All Board members present voted AYE and the Supervisor declared the Motion carried.

Supervisor Eisnor stated we will table the discussion regarding the hydro-geological study for now.

78 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Pritchard, seconded by Councilperson Hebbard to approve the following Tug Hill Forever Land Trust application for Steven and Linda Wightman of Whiteman Farms:

WHEREAS, Steve and Linda Wightman are the owners of the Wightman Farm, consisting of approximately 204 acres in tax parcels 326.000-2-75.1; 326.000-2-76; 326.000-2-78.1 and 316.000-2-78.3 in the Town of Westmoreland, Oneida County (the “property”); and

WHEREAS, Tug Hill Tomorrow Land Trust is a New York not-for-profit corporation to accept, purchase, and hold conservation easements under section 170(h) of the Code and Treasury Regulation Section 1.17A-14(c;  and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within Oneida County’s Agricultural District 5 created pursuant to Article 25-AA of the New York State Agriculture and Markets.  It is the purpose of this article to provide a locally-initiated mechanism for the protection and enhancement of New York State’s agricultural land as a viable segment of the local and state economies and as an economic and environmental resource of major importance; and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within Oneida County, which adopted a Farmland Protection Plan on 2000 and is currently working on a new plan; and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the Town of Westmoreland, which is located outside the designated service area of Tug Hill Tomorrow Land Trust, however, the Land Trust has agreed that since there are no active land trusts working in this portion of Oneida County they will work with the County and towns on farmland protection projects that are locally supported in Oneida County north of the Thruway; and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the Town of Westmoreland, which adopted a Comprehensive Plan in 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Property consists primarily of productive agricultural land.  The Property, which is 204 acres, contains 163 acres in active crops and livestock production, 142 acres of prime soils and 3 acres of soils of statewide importance as defined by the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Natural Resource Conservation Service; and
WHEREAS, Tug Hill Land Trust determined that accepting this easement on the Property will enhance the long-term agricultural values of the Property and forward its mission of protecting the wildlands, working forests and farms of the Tug Hill region and surrounding areas, and to promote appreciation of the region’s natural and cultural heritage, for present and future generations; and
WHEREAS, Wightman Farm and Tug Hill Tomorrow Land Trust agree the purpose of the agricultural easement will be to perpetually conserve viable agricultural land by preventing the conversion for non-farm uses.  In achieving such prevention, the Property shall be forever reserved for continued agricultural use; and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Westmoreland Town Board passed a resolution on May 9, 2016 at a regular Town Board meeting to endorse the submission of an application for a Farmland Implementation Program Grant for the Wightman Farm by Tug Hill Tomorrow Land Trust.  If funded, this grant will provide funding from the NYS Department of Agriculture and Markets to purchase the development rights (Agriculture conservation easement) on this portion Wightman Farm.
All Board members present voted AYE and Supervisor Eisnor declared the motion carried.

Supervisor Eisnor past out grant training flyers to each Board member and asked if someone could please attend some of the webinars to aid the Town in securing grant money.

In addition the Supervisor provided a list of issues with meters in the Westmoreland Water District.  He explained that Ted Flint will be addressing these issues, but wanted to point out one case in particular.  The residents of 7327 E. Main Street are utilizing both the water districts water and their personal well.  This practice is strictly forbidden in the backflow prevention criteria. The Supervisor asked how it should be handles.  Councilperson Pritchard stated it is addressed in the water manual. Attorney Mattacola requested a copy of the water manual.

Other water issues that were discussed include installing water meters, inoperable water meters and failure of resident to allow water meter reader entry.  
79 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Hebbard, seconded by Councilperson Seymour to approve and place on file the Supervisor, Town Clerk and Codes Reports.  All Board members present voted AYE and the motion was declared carried.

80 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Hebbard, seconded by Councilperson Seymour to approve and place on file the minutes of April 11, 2016 as written.  All Board members present voted AYE and the motion was declared carried.

81 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Hebbard, seconded by Councilperson Seymour to approve and order paid the General Fund vouchers #141 through #179, which totals $31,855.04.  All Board members present voted AYE and the motion was declared carried

82 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Seymour, seconded by Councilperson Hebbard, to approve and order paid the claims of the Highway fund, vouchers #104 through #134 totaling $42,035.70.  All Board members present voted AYE and the motion was declared carried. 

Councilperson Pritchard questioned voucher #31 in the Westmoreland Water District.  This bill is from Murphy Excavating for repair of the water line next to one of the out buildings at the Fire Department.  Councilperson Pritchard stated this line is on private property owned by the Fire District and should be their responsibility.
83 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Pritchard, seconded by Councilperson Seymour to approve and order paid the vouchers of the Westmoreland Water District as follows:


Westmoreland Water District
vouchers #30-#39 (excluding voucher #31)

which total

$5,059.51
Voucher #31, Murphy excavating for $1,695.00 will be sent to the Westmoreland Fire District Commissioners.

All Board members present voted AYE and the motion was declared carried.

Supervisor Eisnor opened the floor to public comment. 
There being no one wishing to address the Board, the Supervisor reconvened to the regular session,

The Supervisor stated the fundraiser for the pool will be held on June 11, 2016 at the Town Park and the next regular Board meeting will be held on June 13, 2016 at 6:30 p.m.

84 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Hebbard to adjourn this meeting.  Councilperson Seymour seconded the motion.  All Board members present voted AYE and the Supervisor declared the motion carried and adjourned this meeting at 8:00 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Jody S. Burdick

Town Clerk 

